Refer to the shareholder investment portfolio note in the section entitled "Update on key judgements and risks under the ongoing
COVID-19 pandemic" for shareholder exposure.

The tables below indicate the sensitivity of the aggregate market values for a 1% change  in the exit capitalisation rate.

   Change in exit capitalisation rate

30 June 2021
Rm (Unaudited) Total

1%
increase

1%
decrease

Properties below 7,3% capitalisation rate 12 898 11 732 14 427
Properties between 7,3% – 8,5% capitalisation rate 14 902 13 741 16 414
Properties between 8,6% – 10,0% capitalisation rate 2 853 2 699 3 044
Total(1) 30 653 28 172 33 885
31 December 2020
Rm (Audited)
Properties below 7,3% capitalisation rate 16 039 14 546 18 056
Properties between 7,3% – 8,5% capitalisation rate 11 856 10 958 13 019
Properties between 8,6% – 10,0% capitalisation rate 2 928 2 739 3 162
Total 30 823 28 243 34 237

(1) The property total of R30 653 million, excludes an amount of R346 million related to properties that have been disclosed as non-current assets classified as held for sale.

The table below indicates the sensitivity of the aggregate market values for a 1% change in the discount rate.

   Change in discount rate

30 June 2021
Rm (Unaudited) Total

1%
increase

1%
decrease

Total properties 30 653 29 400 31 987
31 December 2020
Rm (Audited)
Total properties 30 823 29 527 32 227

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Liberty Holdings Limited
Financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2021 49

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)
for the six months ended 30 June 2021

5.2 Unobservable inputs included in valuations

30 June 2021 (Unaudited) Rm
Exit

cap rate
Discount

rate

Excess
vacancy

rate
Rental

growth
Expense

growth

Office buildings (%)   539 8,50 13,25 – 13,50 1,0 0,0 – 4,75 5,0 – 6,0
Retail – super regional and regional (%)  24 900 7,0 – 8,0 11,0 – 12,0 0,0 (1,0) – 4,0 5,5 – 6,0
Retail – other (%)  2 366 7,75 – 8,25 11,75 – 13,25 1,0 – 1,5 (1,0) – 5,0 5,0 – 6,0
Hotel (%)  1 115 9,0 13,75 – 14,0
Specialised (%)   702 8,25 – 10,0 12,5 – 14,75 0,0 – 1,0 (1,0) – 4,0 5,0 – 6,0

31 December 2020 (Audited)
Office buildings (%)   727 8,25 – 9,75 13,25 – 14,0 0,5 – 1,0 0,0 – 4,75 5,0 – 6,0
Retail – super regional and regional (%)  24 628 6,5 – 7,75 10,5 – 11,0 0,5 – 2,0 (1,0) – 4,0 5,0 – 6,0
Retail – other (%)  2 211 7,75 – 8,25 11,75 – 13,25 1,0 – 1,5 (1,0) – 5,0 5,0 – 6,0
Hotel (%)  1 092 9,0 13,75 – 14,0
Specialised (%)   940 8,25 – 10,0 13,5 – 14,75 0,0 – 1,0 (1,0) – 4,75 5,0 – 6,0

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurements:

The most significant impact on value is an adjustment on metrics whereby the estimated fair value would increase/decrease if:
• exit capitalisation rate was lower/(higher) and
• discount rate was lower/(higher);

Other inputs that impact the value positively (negatively) but are less significant are:

• vacancy and rent-free periods were shorter/(longer);
• expected market rental growth was higher/(lower); and
• expected expense growth was lower/(higher).

5.3 Financial instrument assets

Unaudited

30 June 2021

[…]

The review highlighted that one legacy portfolio of linked life annuities (which has not been sold since 2002), contained a certain element
of insurance risk within the contracts due to the guarantees on death and survival. The portfolio had, since the group's adoption of IFRS in
2005, been classified as an investment contract within the scope of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (previously IAS 39 Financial Instruments)
and a portion as investment contracts with DPF (under IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts). Application of the existing applicable IFRS 4 standard
requires these contracts to be reclassified as insurance contracts.  The change in valuation is immaterial and therefore the reclassification has
not resulted in changes to the portfolio's liability measurement and the group's  net asset value or prior reported earnings.

This is a closed book of business, with no premiums receivable and only claims (annuity payments) reflecting in the statement of
comprehensive income.

The table below summarises the effect of the reclassification and required restatements to the group's financial position and comprehensive
income statement.

  30 June 2020

Rm
As previously

reported

Impact of
change in

presentation
classification Restated

Statement of financial position line item
Liabilities
Long-term policyholder liabilities 315 852   315 852
Insurance contracts 199 847 875 200 722
Investment contracts with discretionary participation features 9 986 (26) 9 960
Financial liabilities under investment contracts 106 019 (849) 105 170

  30 June 2020

Rm
As previously

reported

Impact of
change in

presentation
classification Restated

Statement of comprehensive income line item
Revenue from contracts with customers 1 773 (6) 1 767
Claims and policyholder benefits under insurance contracts (18 851) (81) (18 932)
Change in long-term policyholder assets and liabilities 5 916 125 6 041
Liabilities under insurance contracts 6 420 127 6 547
Policyholder assets related to insurance contracts (1 271)   (1 271)
Investment contracts with discretionary participation features  383 (2) 381
Applicable to reinsurers  384   384
Fair value adjustment to policyholder liabilities under investment contracts  474 (38) 436

Change in presentation of equipment and right-of-use assets
For noting, on the basis that the right-of-use asset was not material at 30 June 2020, equipment and right-of-use assets were combined into
one line on the statement of financial position for the period ended 30 June 2020. Due to a change in the quantum of the right-of-use assets
at 31 December 2020, the presentation has changed to disclose each of these lines separately.

RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVES
as at 30 June 2021

Financial Director
Yuresh Maharaj
Tel: +27 (11) 408 3680
yuresh.maharaj@liberty.co.za

Executive: Group Finance